
City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 6.00 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 19 March 2024 

at 6.00 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 6.00 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Councillor Li (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Martin, Noon and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 20/2/2024 & 7/3/2024 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 
on 20 February 2024 and the Special meeting held on 7 March 2024, be taken as 
read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
View public 20 February 2024 Minutes here and 7 March 2024 Minutes here. 

 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 
5.   Deputations 

 
 

 
6.   Workshops 

 
 

 
 6.1   Draft 2024/25 Adelaide Central Market Authority Business Plan and Budget 

 
4 - 34 

 
 6.2   Draft 2024/25 Adelaide Economic Development Agency Business Plan and 

Budget 
 

35 - 56 

 
 6.3   24/25 BP&B Workshop - Capital Budget & Projects 

 
57 - 82 

 
 6.4   Local Government Participation Elections Review Submission 

 
83 - 163 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 7.1   Adelaide Economic Development Agency Review Implementation Plan 

Update 
 

164 - 175 

 
 7.2   CEO Remuneration Tribunal - Consultation Paper 

 
176 - 184 

 
 7.3   Review of Committee Structure 

 
185 - 198 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g957/Printed%20minutes%2020th-Feb-2024%2017.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1004/Public%20minutes%2007th-Mar-2024%2017.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=11


8.    Reports for Noting 
Nil 
 

 

 
9.    Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2), (3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) the City Finance and Governance Committee will consider whether to discuss in 
confidence the reports contained within section 10 of this Agenda. 

 

199 - 201 

 
10.   Confidential Workshops 

 
 

 
 10.1 Visitor Experience Centre [s 90(3) ((b))] 

 
202 - 216 

 
11.   Closure 

 
 



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 March 2024

 

Tuesday, 19 March 2024 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

Draft 2024/25 Adelaide Central Market 
Authority Business Plan and Budget 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Presenter:  
Fabienne Reilly 
General Manager, Adelaide 
Central Market Authority 
 

Public 
 

 

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
 

The draft Adelaide Central Market Authority (ACMA) 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget has been prepared in 
accordance with Section 6.2 of the ACMA Charter which requires ACMA to produce an annual business plan and 
budget consistent with the Charter and to submit to Council for approval. 
 
The draft budget has been prepared to ensure efficient delivery of ACMA actions outlined in the draft Business 
Plan and
[...]
July 2024. Since presenting the Plan to Council in October 2023, it has been amended to reflect the recent 
incidental title change of AEDA Managing Director to AEDA General Manager.  
 
This report provides an overview of the progress made in implementing the AEDA Review Recommendations up to 
mid-February 2024, with 18 out of the 36 actions now completed and the remaining 18 actions in progress.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the progress report on the AEDA Review Implementation Plan as outlined in Attachment A to Item 
7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 19 March 
2024. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 164

Agenda Item 7.1



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 19 March 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation 
Strategic Alignment – Our Economy 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Council and the AEDA Board discussed a range of matters on 30 January 2024 in a 
workshop that focused on recommendations that were strategic in nature.  

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report  

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 165



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 19 March 2024

DISCUSSION 
. 
Background  
1. Council at its meeting on 22 August 2023, considered the findings of both AEDA reviews undertaken by 

KPMG
[...]
egic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Acting Chief Operating Officer 

Public 
   

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Acting Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Council has received a request from the Remuneration Tribunal of South Australia (Tribunal) for Council to make 
comment on a consultation paper.  
The purpose of the consultation paper is to outline the likely approach to be adopted by the Tribunal over the coming 
months and offer the Local Government sector an opportunity to engage with the Tribunal to provide input and 
suggestions for the next review.  
Feedback is due by 15 April 2024. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 26 March 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL  
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Endorses Option Two outlined in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City 

Finance and Governance Committee held on 19 March 2024. 

2. Delegates to the Acting Chief Operating Officer and/or delegate the authority to finalise and submit a 
submission to the Remuneration Tribunal of South Australia.  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 176

Agenda Item 7.2



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 March 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Provide Council’s preferred methodology for the Tribunal to adopt when setting CoA’s CEO 
remuneration, and the sector more broadly when setting CEO remuneration relative to CoA. 
 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report  

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

In September 2021, section 99a of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) came into effect, 
giving the Remuneration Tribunal the power to determine the minimum and maximum 
remuneration that may be paid or provided to local council chief
[...]
, following a further Council decision on 28 November 
2023. 

Administration recently sought feedback from Council Members to understand how the current committee structure 
assists in the decision making process and if there are any suggestions for improvements. 

This report asks Council to consider retaining the current structure for the balance of this Council term. 

  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 26 March 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Establishes the following committees in accordance with section 41 of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA): 

1.1      City Community Services and Culture Committee 

1.2      City Finance and Governance Committee 

1.3      City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 

1.4      Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

2. Adopts a Committee Meeting Schedule (as set out below), with all Committee Meetings to be held in the 
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall: 

2.1. City Community Services and Culture Committee, first Tuesday of the month at 5.30pm (except 
December 2024 and January 2025); 

2.2. City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee, first Tuesday of the month at 7.00pm 
(except December 2024 and January 2025); 

2.3. City Finance and Governance Committee, third Tuesday of the month at 5.30pm (except December 
2024 and January 2025); and 

2.4. Infrastructure and Public Works Committee third Tuesday of the month at 7.00pm (except 
December 2024 and January 2025) 

Page 185

Agenda Item 7.3



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 March 2024

3. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate in consultation with the Committee Chair to vary 
the meeting cycles, scope of agenda or schedule in response to operational needs and/or requirements. 

4. Notes that the Terms of Reference for the City Community Services and Culture Committee, City Finance 
and Governance Committee, City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee and 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee will be reviewed and presented to the relevant committee 
meeting by June 2024. 

5. Applies the provisions of Parts 1, 3 and 4 of the Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 
2013 (SA) established in Part 4 to the City Community Services and Culture Committee, City Finance and 
Governance Committee, City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee and Infrastructure 
and Public Works Committee to all meetings of the committees. 

City Community Services and Culture Committee 
6. Appoints all Council Members to the City Community Services and Culture Committee from 1 April 2024 

until 31 March 2025. 

7. Appoints Councillor___________as the Chair of the City Community Services and Culture Committee 
from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 

8. Appoints Councillor___________as the Deputy Chair of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
9. Appoints all Council Members to the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee from 1 

April 2024 until 31 March 2025. 

10. Appoints Councillor___________as the Chair of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 

11. Appoints Councillor___________as the Deputy Chair of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 

City Finance and Governance Committee 
12. Appoints all Council Members to the City Finance and Governance Committee from 1 April 2024 until 31 

March 2025. 

13. Appoints Councillor___________as the Chair of the City Finance and Governance Committee from 1 April 
2024 to 31 March 2025. 

14. Appoints Councillor___________as the Deputy Chair of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
15. Appoints all Council Members to the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee from 1 April 2024 until 31 

March 2025. 

16. Appoints Councillor___________as the Chair of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee from 1 
April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 

17. Appoints Councillor___________as the Deputy Chair of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

Page 186



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 March 2024

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
  

Consideration of Council’s governance structure assists Council to continually improve our 
governance and maximise community benefit, in supporting the business of Council. 

Policy Code of Practice for Meeting Procedures and Code of Practice for Access to Council and 
Committee Meetings and Documents. 

Consultation A survey was circulated to Council Members as part of a review of the existing Committee 
structure. 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Council and its Committees will conduct business in accordance with the relevant 
provisions of the Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 2013 (SA) and 
the Code of Practice for Meeting Procedures and relevant policies.  
Pursuant to section 75 of the Act, Council Members nominated for a presiding member role 
where there is remuneration applicable must declare a material conflict of interest 
considering the allowance set by the Remuneration Tribunal and payable to the presiding 
member.  
No material conflict of interest applies to the deputy presiding member by reason only of 
being nominated as the deputy presiding member, as the Remuneration Tribunal did not 
provide for an allowance for this role. 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a 
[...]
It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this City Finance and 
Governance Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

For the following Reports for Recommendation to Council seeking consideration in confidence 
10.1 Workshop - Visitor Experience Centre [section 90(3) (b) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Item 10.1: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 
THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) and section 90(2) & (7) of 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee dated 
19 March 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the 
consideration of Item 10.1 [Workshop - Visitor Experience Centre] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to 
the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item contains matters that must be considered in confidence as they relate to an open tender process 
and contain information relating on ongoing licensing negotiations. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably provide third parties information that could 
provide an advantage to them in negotiations with Council. It also includes matters relating to an open tender 
process for the provision of services. 

  

Page 199

Agenda Item 9



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 March 2024

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that in principle the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has been 
outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information relates to ongoing licencing 
negotiations and an open tender process. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Finance 
and Governance Committee dated 19 March 2024 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting 
to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Workshop - Visitor Experience Centre] listed in the 
Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in 
section 90(3) (b) of the Act.  

 

 

 

Page 200



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 March 2024

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be 

conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded from attendance at a 
meeting if Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to 
receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 83(5) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that 
the following report is submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 10.1 – Workshop - Visitor Experience Centre 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an Existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (b) of the Act 

(b) information the disclosure of which— 
(i) could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person 

with whom the council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or to 
prejudice the commercial position of the council; and 

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 201



Document is Restricted

Page 202

Agenda Item 10.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b)



Document is Restricted

Page 204

Attachment A
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b)


	Agenda
	6.1 Draft 2024/25 Adelaide Central Market Authority Business Plan and Budget
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTIONS
	Draft 2024/25 ACMA Business Plan and Budget enc. 1

	6.2 Draft 2024/25 Adelaide Economic Development Agency Business Plan and Budget
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
[...]
 be adopted by the Tribunal over the coming months, and offers the Local Government sector an opportunity to engage with the Tribunal to provide input and suggestions for the next review.
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for CEO Remuneration Tribunal - Consultation Paper

	7.3 Review of Committee Structure
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Review of Committee Structure

	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.1 Visitor Experience Centre
	Workshop - Visitor Experience Centre enc. 1






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 19 March 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 6.00 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 March 2024

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Councillor Li (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis,  

Elliott, Giles, Hou, Martin and Noon  
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil  
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 20/2/2024 & 7/3/2024 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 20 February 2024 
and the Special meeting held on 7 March 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 
 
6.1 Draft 2024/25 Adelaide Central Market Authority Business Plan and Budget 

Discussion Facilitators:  

Anthony Spartalis, Acting Chief Operating Officer, City of Adelaide  
Theo Maras, Chair, Adelaide Central Market Authority 
Fabienne Reilly, General Manager, Adelaide Central Market Authority 

Precis of Topic:  

To provide Members with an opportunity to provide feedback on the Draft 2024/25 Adelaide Central 
Market Authority Business Plan and Budget. 

 
6.2 Draft 2024/25 Adelaide Economic Development Agency Business Plan and Budget 

Discussion Facilitators:  

Anthony Spartalis, Acting Chief Operating Officer, City of Adelaide  
Steve Maras, Deputy Chair, Adelaide Economic Development Agency Board 
Greg Ratsch, General Manager, Adelaide Economic Development Agency 

Precis of Topic:  

To provide Members with an opportunity to provide feedback on the Draft 2024/25 Adelaide Economic 
Development Agency Business Plan and Budget. 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 6.00 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 March 2024

 
 
6.3 24/25 BP&B Workshop - Capital Budget & Projects 

The Lord Mayor and Councillor Giles left the Colonel Light Room at 6.46 pm. 

Discussion Facilitators:  

Anthony Spartalis, Acting Chief Operating Officer, City of Adelaide  
Tom McCready, Director City Shaping, City of Adelaide 

Precis of Topic:  

To provide Members with an opportunity to provide feedback on the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget - 
Capital Projects, Priorities and Budget Levers. 

During the discussion: 

 The Lord Mayor and Councillor Giles re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.48 pm. 

 Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 7.15 pm and re-entered at 7.19 pm. 

 Councillor Elliott left the Colonel Light Room at 7.18 pm and re-entered at 7.20 pm. 

 The Lord Mayor left the Colonel Light Room at 7.37 pm and re-entered at 7.42 pm. 

 Councillor Hou left the Colonel Light Room at 7.42 pm. 

Undertaking - 24/25 BP&B Workshop - Capital Budget & Projects 

In response to queries from Councillor Davis, an undertaking was given to provide Members with a 
geographical impression of where the asset renewals are located, particularly in the vicinity of the 
universities. 

 
Moved by Councillor Elliott, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape – 

That the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee adjourn and resume upon the 
adjournment of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee. 

Carried 
The meeting adjourned at 7.43 pm. 

The meeting resumed at 7.44 pm, with all members present. 

The Chair, requested leave of the meeting to consider Item 7.1, Adelaide Economic Development 
Agency Review Implementation Plan Update. 

Leave was granted 
 
7.1 Adelaide Economic Development Agency Review Implementation Plan Update 

Moved by Councillor Elliott, 
Seconded by Councillor Davis -  

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the progress report on the AEDA Review Implementation Plan as outlined in Attachment A to 
Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 19 
March 2024. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried 

The Chair requested leave of the meeting to consider Item 10.1 – Workshop - Visitor Experience Centre prior 
to Item 7.2 - CEO Remuneration Tribunal - Consultation Paper.  

Leave was granted 

. 

 

 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 6.00 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 March 2024

9 Exclusion of the Public 
Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Lord Mayor - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee dated 19 March 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting 
closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Workshop - Visitor Experience Centre] listed on 
the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item contains matters that must be considered in confidence as they relate to an open tender 
process and contain information relating on ongoing licensing negotiations. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably provide third parties information that could 
provide an advantage to them in negotiations with Council. It also includes matters relating to an open 
tender process for the provision of services. 

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that in principle the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information relates to ongoing 
licencing negotiations and an open tender process. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Finance and Governance Committee dated 19 March 2024 orders that the public (with the exception of 
members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to 
enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Workshop - Visitor 
Experience Centre] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains 
information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) of the Act.  

Carried 

Members of the public and Corporation staff present not directly involved with Item 10.1, left the Colonel Light 
Room at 7.55 pm.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 6.00 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 March 2024

 
 
10 Confidential Workshops 
 
10.1 Visitor Experience Centre [S90(3) (b)] 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 6.00 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 March 2024

 

The meeting re-opened to the public at 8.31 pm.  

Item 10.1 - Visitor Experience Centre  

Confidentiality Order  

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 

1.  Authorises that in accordance with Section 90 (3)(b) (i) and (ii) of the Local Government Act 
1999 (SA) and because Item 10.1 [Visitor Experience Centre] listed on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 19 March 2024 was 
received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90 (3)(b) (i) and (ii) of 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Government 
Committee do order that: 

1.1  The report, workshop, discussion and any other associated information submitted to 
this meeting and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential 
and not available for public inspection until Council has awarded the contract to a 
tender and the licencing agreement has been finalised. 

1.2  The Chief Executive Officer or delegate be delegated the authority to review and 
revoke all or part of the order herein and directed to present a report containing the 
Item for which the confidentiality order has been revoked. 

The Chair sought leave of the meeting to continue the meeting past 8.30 pm, until all items had 
been considered. 

Leave was granted  
 
6.4 Local Government Participation Elections Review Submission 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Davis re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 8.33 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Noon, 
Seconded by Councillor Couros - 

That the City Finance and Governance Committee defers consideration of Agenda Item 6.4 to a Special 
Meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee on Thursday 21 March 2024. 

Discussion continued, during which: 

 The Lord Mayor re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 8.43 pm. 

 Councillor Elliott left the Colonel Light Room at 8.48 pm. 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously  
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.2 CEO Remuneration Tribunal - Consultation Paper 

Discussion ensued, during which: 

 Councillor Abrahimzadeh left the meeting at 8.49 pm. 
 Councillor Elliott re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 8.50 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL  

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Endorses Option Two outlined in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City 
Finance and Governance Committee held on 19 March 2024. 

2. Delegates to the Acting Chief Operating Officer and/or delegate the authority to finalise and submit a 
submission to the Remuneration Tribunal of South Australia.  

Carried unanimously 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 6.00 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 March 2024

 
 
7.3 Review of Committee Structure 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Establishes the following committees in accordance with section 41 of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA): 

1.1      City Community Services and Culture Committee 

1.2      City Finance and Governance Committee 

1.3      City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 

1.4      Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

2. Adopts a Committee Meeting Schedule (as set out below), with all Committee Meetings to be held in 
the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall: 

2.1. City Community Services and Culture Committee, first Tuesday of the month at 5.30pm (except 
December 2024 and January 2025); 

2.2. City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee, first Tuesday of the month at 
7.00pm (except December 2024 and January 2025); 

2.3. City Finance and Governance Committee, third Tuesday of the month at 5.30pm (except 
December 2024 and January 2025); and 

2.4. Infrastructure and Public Works Committee third Tuesday of the month at 7.00pm (except 
December 2024 and January 2025) 

3. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate in consultation with the Committee Chair to 
vary the meeting cycles, scope of agenda or schedule in response to operational needs and/or 
requirements. 

4. Notes that the Terms of Reference for the City Community Services and Culture Committee, City 
Finance and Governance Committee, City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
and Infrastructure and Public Works Committee will be reviewed and presented to the relevant 
committee meeting by June 2024. 

5. Applies the provisions of Parts 1, 3 and 4 of the Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) 
Regulations 2013 (SA) established in Part 4 to the City Community Services and Culture Committee, 
City Finance and Governance Committee, City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee and Infrastructure and Public Works Committee to all meetings of the committees. 

City Community Services and Culture Committee 

6. Appoints all Council Members to the City Community Services and Culture Committee from 1 April 
2024 until 31 March 2025. 

7. Appoints Councillor___________as the Chair of the City Community Services and Culture Committee 
from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 

8. Appoints Councillor___________as the Deputy Chair of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 

9. Appoints all Council Members to the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee from 
1 April 2024 until 31 March 2025. 

10. Appoints Councillor___________as the Chair of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 

11. Appoints Councillor___________as the Deputy Chair of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 6.00 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 March 2024

City Finance and Governance Committee 

12. Appoints all Council Members to the City Finance and Governance Committee from 1 April 2024 until 
31 March 2025. 

13. Appoints Councillor___________as the Chair of the City Finance and Governance Committee from 1 
April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 

14. Appoints Councillor___________as the Deputy Chair of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

15. Appoints all Council Members to the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee from 1 April 2024 until 
31 March 2025. 

16. Appoints Councillor___________as the Chair of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee from 1 
April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 

17. Appoints Councillor___________as the Deputy Chair of the Infrastructure and Public Works 
Committee from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 

Carried 

 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 8.52 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 
City Finance and Governance Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


